Australia Pty Ltd. The carve out adjustments remove the one-off gain on sale of Mount Pleasant as well as all
Mount Pleasant assets and associated P&L and cash flow for the three year financial period.

HVO 32.4%

In February 2016 Coal & Allied sold 32.4% of its interest in the Hunter Valley Operations to Mitsubishi
Development. The carve out adjustments remove the one-off gain on sale of HVO beneficial interest as well
as the 32.4% of HVO’s assets and associated P&L and cash flow for the three year financial period.

Included below is the consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of cash flows of the
Group for the financial years ended 31 December 2015, 2016 and 2017 after making the carve-out
adjustments.

Included below is the consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31 December 2015, 2016 and 2017
after making the carve-out adjustments.

APPENDIX IB ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF C&A

– IB-67 –

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2015, 2016 AND 2017

31 December 2015 31 December 2016 31 December 2017

As
Reported

Carve
Outs Adjusted

As
Reported

Carve
Outs Adjusted

As
Reported

Carve
Outs Adjusted

A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M

Revenue 2,131 634 1,497 1,664 65 1,599 2,156 – 2,156
Other income 24 – 24 1,902 1,860 42 21 – 21
Changes in inventories of

finished goods and WIP (22) (4) (18) (6) 5 (11) 15 – 15
Raw material and

consumables used (524) (145) (379) (357) (16) (341) (415) – (415)
Employee benefits expense (333) (80) (253) (253) (8) (245) (217) – (217)
External services (256) (70) (186) (192) (11) (181) (249) – (249)
Selling and distribution (437) (132) (305) (322) (33) (289) (319) – (319)
Debt forgiveness – – – (1,475) (1,475) – – – –
Other operating expenses (108) (26) (82) (90) (6) (84) (60) – (60)
Net (loss)/gain on disposal of

property, plant and equipment (2) – (2) 10 – 10 – – –
Depreciation and amortisation

expense (184) (53) (131) (125) (3) (122) (117) – (117)
Exploration and evaluation (8) (8) – – – – – – –
Freight and purchased coal (40) (11) (29) (26) – (26) (34) – (34)
Net foreign exchange gains 10 2 8 (2) – (2) 3 – 3
Finance costs (16) (2) (14) (7) (1) (6) (4) – (4)
Share of profits after tax of

equity accounted units 7 – 7 2 – 2 (22) – (22)

Profit before income tax 242 105 137 723 377 346 758 – 758
Income tax benefit/(expense) 42 87 (45) (326) (226) (100) 90 – 90

Profit for the year 284 192 92 397 151 246 848 – 848

Profit for the year is
attributable to:

Owners of Coal & Allied
Industries Limited 283 192 91 396 151 245 847 – 847

Non-controlling interests 1 – 1 1 – 1 1 – 1

284 192 92 397 151 246 848 – 848

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified

to profit or loss
Share of other comprehensive

income of equity accounted
unites – – – – – – – – –

Foreign differences on translation – – – – – – – – –

Other comprehensive
income for the year,
net of tax – – – – – – – – –

Total comprehensive
income for the year 284 192 92 397 151 246 848 – 848

Total comprehensive
income for the year is
attributable to:

Owners of Coal & Allied
Industries Limited 283 192 91 396 151 245 847 – 847

Non-controlling interests 1 – 1 1 – 1 1 – 1

284 192 92 397 151 246 848 – 848

APPENDIX IB ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF C&A

– IB-68 –

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2015,
2016 AND 2017

31 December 2015 31 December 2016 31 December 2017

As
Reported

Carve
Outs Adjusted

As
Reported

Carve
Outs Adjusted

As
Reported

Carve
Outs Adjusted

A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 213 4 209 312 – 312 33 – 33
Trade and other receivables 130 25 105 276 – 276 554 – 554
Inventories 87 18 69 61 – 61 71 – 71
Assets classified as held

for sale 320 320 – – – – 132 – 132

Total Current assets 750 367 383 649 – 649 790 – 790

Non-Current assets
Receivables – – – – – – 53 – 53
Investment accounted for

using the equity method 216 – 216 206 – 206 145 – 145
Land held for development or

future sale 1 – 1 1 – 1 1 – 1
Property, plant and

equipment 1,243 394 849 762 – 762 627 – 627
Deferred tax assets 81 (51) 132 155 – 155 454 – 454
Intangible assets 188 25 163 154 – 154 145 – 145

Total non-current assets 1,729 368 1,361 1,278 – 1,278 1,425 – 1,425

Total assets 2,479 735 1,744 1,927 – 1,927 2,215 – 2,215

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 251 41 210 346 – 346 384 – 384
Bank overdraft 1 – 1 – – – – – –
Provisions 76 31 45 118 – 118 15 – 15
Current tax liabilities 7 7 – 4 – 4 – – –
Liabilities classified as held

for sale 44 44 – – – – 53 – 53

Total Current liabilities 379 123 256 468 – 468 452 – 452

Non-Current liabilities
Deferred income 3 – 3 3 – 3 2 – 2
Deferred tax liabilities 72 58 14 11 – 11 6 – 6
Provisions 158 22 136 133 – 133 176 – 176

Total non-liabilities 233 80 153 147 – 147 184 – 184

Total liabilities 612 203 409 615 – 615 636 – 636

Net assets 1,867 532 1,335 1,312 – 1,312 1,578 – 1,579

EQUITY
Contributed equity 441 – 441 60 – 60 60 – 60
Other reserves 11 1 10 10 – 10 1 – 1
Retained earnings 1,413 531 882 1,240 – 1,240 1,515 – 1,515
Non-controlling interests 2 – 2 2 – 2 3 – 3

Total equity 1,867 532 1,335 1,312 – 1,312 1,579 – 1,579

APPENDIX IB ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF C&A

– IB-69 –

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2015, 2016 AND 2017

31 December 2015 31 December 2016 31 December 2017

As
Reported

Carve
Outs Adjusted

As
Reported

Carve
Outs Adjusted

As
Reported

Carve
Outs Adjusted

A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M

Cash flows from operating
activities

Receipts from customers 2,175 635 1,540 1,555 96 1,459 1,989 – 1,989
Payments to suppliers and

employees (1,642) (566) (1,076) (1,121) (231) (890) (1,166) – (1,166)

533 69 464 434 (135) 569 823 – 823

Interest paid (9) – (9) – – – – – –
Income taxes paid (110) (49) (61) (12) 71 (83) (232) – (232)
Tax paid to tax consolidation

group head entity – – – (440) (440) – – – –
Dividends received 12 – 12 13 – 13 – – –
Interest received 6 – 6 18 – 18 7 – 7

Net cash inflow from
operating activities 432 20 412 13 (504) 517 598 – 598

Cash flows from investing
activities

Payment for property, plant
and equipment (64) (21) (43) (40) – (40) (59) – (59)

Drawdown from related
parties – – – – – – (272) – (272)

Dividends received – – – – – – 13 – 13
Payments for exploration (8) (8) – – – – – – –
Proceeds from sale of

property, plant and
equipment 4 2 2 9 – 9 23 – 23

Proceeds from divestment – – – 1,069 1,069 – – – –

Net cash outflow from
investing activities (68) (27) (41) 1,038 1,069 (31) (295) – (295)

APPENDIX IB ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF C&A

– IB-70 –

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2015, 2016 AND 2017

31 December 2015 31 December 2016 31 August 2017

As
Reported

Carve
Outs Adjusted

As
Reported

Carve
Outs Adjusted

As
Reported

Carve
Outs Adjusted

A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M A$M

Cash flows from financing
activities

Dividends paid to
non-controlling interest (1) – (1) (1) – (1) (1) – (1)

Dividends paid (100) – (100) (569) (569) – – – –
Return of capital – – – (380) – (380) (581) – (581)
Repayment of loan facilities (293) – (293) – – – – – –
Repayment of advances from

related entities – – – – – – – – –

Net cash outflow from
financing activities (394) – (394) (950) (569) (381) (582) – (582)

Net decrease in cash and
cash equivalents (30) (7) (23) 100 (4) 104 (279) – (279)

Cash and cash equivalents
at the beginning of
the year 242 11 231 212 4 208 312 – 312

Cash and cash equivalents
at end of year 212 4 208 312 – 312 33 – 33

APPENDIX IB ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF C&A

– IB-71 –